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MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION 
OFFICE OF EDUCATOR QUALITY – EDUCATOR PREPARATION 
 
SOCIAL SCIENCE, GRADES 9-12 
 

EDUCATOR PREPARATION PROGRAM NAME 
SOUTHEAST MISSOURI STATE UNIVERSITY 

EDUCATOR PREPARATION PROGRAM CODE 
120120 

INSTRUCTIONS 
Please complete Educator Preparation Program (EPP) Name & EPP Code above.  The EPP Code may be located at 
https://dese.mo.gov/sites/default/files/EPP-Code-Name.pdf  
 
Certification Requirements: 

• Course Number – List the course number(s) for the course(s) or groups of competencies that align with the specific section of 
the requirements.  It is possible to have more than one course or group listed. 

• Course Title – List the course title(s) for the course(s) or groups of competencies that align with the specific section of the 
requirements.  It is possible to have more than one course or group listed. 

• Semester Hours – List the number of semester hours for each specific section.  It is possible to use decimals (to the nearest 
tenth) to indicate partial use of a course to meet a requirement.  The total number of semester hours must meet or exceed 
the minimum required number of semester hours. 

 
Email the completed cover sheet, curriculum matrix, and advising/program information to DESE.MoSPETransition@dese.mo.gov on 
or before the date established in the Transition Plan. 
 
QUESTIONS:  Contact Educator Preparation, 573/751-1668 or DESE.MoSPETransition@dese.mo.gov  
 
A. Professional Requirements (Minimum of 26 semester hours) 

1.  Content Planning and Delivery 
 Course 

Number Course Title Semester 
Hours 

a. Curriculum and 
Instructional Planning  

ED280 
SE350 
SE365 
SE385 
SE318 
EF400 

Introduction to Education as a Profession 
Pedagogy 1 Principles of Effective Teaching in Middle and Secondary 
Pedagogy 2 Secondary School- Interdisciplinary Methods and Technology 
Pedagogy 3 Advanced Methods of Middle and Secondary Teaching 
Techniques of Teaching Secondary Social Studies 
Seminar in Educational Issues 

0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
.25 
1 

.25 
b. Instructional Strategies and 

Techniques in Content 
Area Specialty 

SE318 
EF400 

Techniques of Teaching Secondary Social Studies 
Seminar in Educational Issues 

1 
.25 

c. Assessment, Student Data, 
and Data-Based Decision-
Making 

ED280 
SE350 
SE365 
SE385 
SE318 

Introduction to Education as a Profession 
Pedagogy 1 Principles of Effective Teaching in Middle and Secondary 
Pedagogy 2 Secondary School- Interdisciplinary Methods and Technology 
Pedagogy 3 Advanced Methods of Middle and Secondary Teaching 
Techniques of Teaching Secondary Social Studies 

.25 
.5 
.5 
.5 
.25 

d. Strategies for Content 
Literacy 

SE318 Techniques of Teaching Secondary Social Studies .25 

e. Critical Thinking and 
Problem Solving 

SE350 
SE365 
SE385 
SE318 

Pedagogy 1 Principles of Effective Teaching in Middle and Secondary 
Pedagogy 2 Secondary School- Interdisciplinary Methods and Technology 
Pedagogy 3 Advanced Methods of Middle and Secondary Teaching 
Techniques of Teaching Secondary Social Studies 

.25 

.25 

.25 
.5 

f. English Language Learning SE385 
SE307 
SE390 
 

Pedagogy 3 Advanced Methods of Middle and Secondary Teaching 
Content Literacy Methods for Middle and High School 
Instructional Interventions for Middle and High School Students with 
Special Literacy Needs 

.25 
 

Hours are 
counted 
under 

Second 
Literacy 

2. Individual Student Needs 
 Course 

Number Course Title Semester 
Hours 

a. Psychological 
Development of the Child 
and Adolescent 

PY222 Development of the Adolescent 3 

b. Psychology/Education of 
the Exceptional Child 

EX390 Psychology and Education of the Exceptional Child 3 

c. Differentiated Learning ED280 
SE350 
SE365 
SE385 

Introduction to Education as a Profession 
Pedagogy 1 Principles of Effective Teaching in Middle and Secondary 
Pedagogy 2 Secondary School- Interdisciplinary Methods and Technology 
Pedagogy 3 Advanced Methods of Middle and Secondary Teaching 

.25 

.25 
.5 
.5 
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d. Classroom Management SE350 
SE365 
SE385 
EF400 

Pedagogy 1 Principles of Effective Teaching in Middle and Secondary 
Pedagogy 2 Secondary School- Interdisciplinary Methods and Technology 
Pedagogy 3 Advanced Methods of Middle and Secondary Teaching 
Seminar in Educational Issues 
 

.5 

.5 

.5 
.25 

e. Cultural Diversity ED280 
SE350 
SE365 
SE385 

Introduction to Education as a Profession 
Pedagogy 1 Principles of Effective Teaching in Middle and Secondary 
Pedagogy 2 Secondary School- Interdisciplinary Methods and Technology 
Pedagogy 3 Advanced Methods of Middle and Secondary Teaching 
 

.25 
..5 
.25 
.25 

f. Educational Psychology SE365 
SE385 

Pedagogy 2 Secondary School- Interdisciplinary Methods and Technology 
Pedagogy 3 Advanced Methods of Middle and Secondary Teaching 
 

.25 

.25 

3. Schools and the Teaching Profession 
 Course 

Number Course Title Semester 
Hours 

a. Consultation and 
Collaboration 

ED280 
SE350 
SE365 
SE385 
EF400 

Introduction to Education as a Profession 
Pedagogy 1 Principles of Effective Teaching in Middle and Secondary 
Pedagogy 2 Secondary School- Interdisciplinary Methods and Technology 
Pedagogy 3 Advanced Methods of Middle and Secondary Teaching 
Seminar in Educational Issues 

.25 
.5  
.25 
.25 
.25 

b. Legal/Ethical Aspects of 
Teaching 

ED280 
SE365 

Introduction to Education as a Profession 
Pedagogy 2 Secondary School- Interdisciplinary Methods and Technology 

.5 
1 

4. Secondary Literacy (Minimum of six semester hours) 
 Course 

Number Course Title Semester 
Hours 

a. Reading and Writing in the 
Content Area 

SE307 Content Literacy Methods for Middle and High School 3 

b. Instructional Interventions 
for Students with Reading 
Deficits  

SE390 Instructional Interventions for Middle and High School Students with 
Special Literacy Needs 

3 

Professional Requirements - Total Semester Hours 28 
B. Field and Clinical Experiences (Minimum of ten semester hours) 

 Course 
Number Course Title Semester 

Hours 
1. Early Field Experiences 

(Minimum of one semester hour 
with a minimum of 30 clock 
hours) 

ED280 Introduction to Education as a Profession 1 

2. Mid-Level Field Experiences 
(Minimum of one semester hour 
with a minimum of 45 clock 
hours) 

SE355 
SE380 

Field Experience 
Advanced Field Experience 

3 
3 

3. Culminating Clinical Experiences 
(Minimum of eight semester 
hours with a minimum of 12 
weeks in one placement) 

SE465 Middle and Secondary Student Teaching Field Experience 12 

Field and Clinical Experiences - Total Semester Hours 19 
C. Social Science Content Knowledge Area (Minimum of 39 semester hours) 

 Course 
Number Course Title Semester 

Hours 
1. U.S. History (12 semester hours) US105 AND 

US107 AND 
US 302 OR 
US350 OR 
US356 OR 
US360 OR 
US380 OR 
US400 OR 
US420 OR 
US440 OR 
US450 OR 
US452 OR 
US460 OR 
US470 OR 
US507 OR 
US509 OR 
US524 OR 
US525 OR 
US531 OR 
UI 313 OR 
UI 446 OR 
UI 457 OR 
UI508 

American History I 
American History II 
Missouri History 
Colonial America 
Progressive America 
Women in American History 
Sport History 
Topics in American History  
African American Slavery 
US in WWII 
US as a World Power 
Cold War America 
The 1960s in America 
America in the 1970s 
Civil War & Reconstruction 
American West 
American Rural History 
American Urban History 
American Military History 
African American Experience 
Civil Rights Movement 
African Americans in the Time of Slavery 
African Americans during Segregation & Jim Crow 

3 
3 
3 
3 
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2. World History (nine semester 
hours) 

WH305 AND 
EH101 OR 
EH103 OR 
EH115 OR 
EH362 OR 
EH364 OR 
EH366 OR 
EH368 OR 
EH370 OR 
EH400 OR 
EH412 OR 
EH416 OR 
EH418 OR 
EH480 OR 
EH516 OR 
EH518 OR 
EH520 OR 
EH550 OR 
WH100 OR 
WH110 OR 
WH125 OR 
WH130 OR 
WH410 OR 
WH440 

World Civilizations  
Early European Civilization 
Modern European Civilization 
Ancient Greece and Rome 
Medieval History 
Early Modern Europe 
Age of the French Revolution  
Nineteenth Century Europe 
Europe in the Twentieth Century 
Topics in European History 
Age of Rome 
British History to 1688 
Modern Britain 
Crusades 
History of Modern Germany 
History of Soviet Russia 
History of Spain and Portugal 
Castles in Context 
African Civilization 
Chinese Civilization 
Islamic Civilization 
Latin American Civilization 
Age of Greece 
Modern Middle East 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
 

3. Political Science (six semester 
hours)  

PS103 AND 
PS104 OR 
PS240 OR 
PS280 OR 
PS310 OR 
PS335 OR 
PS360 OR 
PS361 OR 
PS362 OR 
PS365 OR 
PS390 OR 
PS490 OR 
PS496 OR 
UI357 

US Political Systems 
Comparative Political Systems 
Intro to Political Science 
Intro to Global Issues  
Government & Politics of U.S. 
American Foreign Policy 
Political Parties & Voting 
Campaigns and Elections 
Political Parties & Int. Groups 
Legislative Process in U.S. 
American Judicial System 
Constitutional Law 
Topics in American Subfield 
Early American Political Thought 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
 

4. Economics (three semester 
hours) 

EC101 OR 
EC215 

Economic Problems and Policies 
Principles of Microeconomics 

3 
3 
 

5. Geography (three semester 
hours) 

UI308 OR 
GG150 OR 
GG180 

Cultural & Physical Landscapes of the World: A Geographic Analysis 
Peoples and Places of the World 
Cultural Geography 

3 
3 
3 
 

6. Behavioral Science (Sociology, 
Anthropology, or Psychology) 
(six semester hours) 

PY102 AND 
AN101 OR 
AN181 OR 
OS200 OR 
SO102 OR 

Introduction to Psychology 
Observing Cultures 
Introduction to Cultural Anthropology 
Survey of Social Sciences 
Society, Culture, & Social Behavior 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
 

Content Knowledge Area - Total Semester Hours 39 
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